

THAR RANCH PRODUCTIONS

# **Trade Show Contract**

2024 Fizz Bomb Barrel Race Trade Show Contract

September 6th – September 8th, 2024

CAM-PLEX, Central Pavilion—Gillette, Wyoming For more information, contact Jordan Ann Thurston-Miller (307) 340-0029.

Booth Rental:

Inside:

10' x 10' - \$100.00

10' x 20' \$150.00

10' x 30' \$200.00

Tables and Chairs \$5 dollars each.

Outside: Standard Outside Space - \$200 each.

\* Electricity 30 AMP- \$16 per plug.

\* Electricity 50 AMP- \$51 per plug.

#### **Terms:**

- \* Balance due no later than September 1, 2024. Contracts not paid in full risk forfeiture of reserved space.
- \* All exhibits must be set up and operational by the end of the setup time (8:00 a.m.) on Friday, September 6, 2024. (Please call if you need a different time and we will see if we can accommodate you.)
- \* Absolutely no vendors allowed in the building before Thursday at 9:00 a.m. Set-Up Hours: Thursday, September 5th, 9:00 a.m. 9:00 p.m. (may drive inside the building this day ONLY). You MUST let Jordan know when you will be setting up!
- \* All exhibits must remain intact until 4:00pm on Sunday, September 8th, 2024.

### **Show Hours:**

- \* Friday, September 8th 10:00 a.m. 7:00 p.m. (Vendors can stay open later if they like.)
- \* Saturday, September 9th 9:00 a.m. -7:00 p.m. (Vendors can stay open later if they like.)
- \* Sunday, September 10th 9:00 a.m. 4:00 p.m.

Tear Down: \* Sunday, September 12th 4:00 p.m. – 10:00 p.m. (Everything must be out of the building by Sunday at 10;00 p.m.)

2024 Fizz Bomb ~ Trade Show Rules and Regulations

### **Fizz Bomb Trade Show Rules and Regulations:**

All booths must be paid in full – NO EXCEPTIONS.

Set-up and driving in the building ~ Exhibitors may drive their vehicles/trailers inside the Central Pavilion to unload only on Thursday, September 5th, 2024, 9 a.m. to 9 p.m. ABSOLUTELY NO VEHICLES OR TRAILERS WILL BE ALLOWED IN THE Central Pavilion AT ANY OTHER TIME. Exhibitors will be allowed to drive their vehicles/trailers inside the Central Pavilion at the end of the show for tear down on Sunday, September 8th, 2024 after 4:15 p.m. Exhibitor is responsible for providing all necessary setup equipment and labor (i.e. duct tape, extension cords, etc.). Vendors are only allowed to use Blue Painters Tape on any Cam-Plex property. The Fizz Bomb Trade Office will not be responsible for finding any laborers.



## THAR RANCH PRODUCTIONS

Liability and Indemnification  $\sim$  Exhibitor warrants by authorized signature on Trade Show Contract that Campbell County, CAM-PLEX and the Fizz Bomb Board, its board members, staff and sponsors are not responsible for any injury, loss, theft or damage which may occur to the exhibitor, his employees or his property from any cause whatsoever, nor for mail sent to CAM-PLEX. The exhibitor expressly releases Campbell County, CAM-PLEX and the Fizz Bomb Board, its board members, staff and sponsors from any and all claims for loss, theft, damage or injury.

Security ~ Security will not be provided for the booths, Thursday, Friday, Saturday, and Sunday night. All property of an exhibitor is understood to remain in the exhibitor's care, custody and control in transit to or from or within the confines of show grounds. The safety of exhibitor's property is not guaranteed by the Fizz Bomb, exhibitors are encouraged to use discretion when leaving valuables. Exhibits must be removed by 10 p.m., Sunday, September 8th, 2024.

Refunds~ No refunds of payments will be made on canceled contracts after September 1st, 2024. Payments on the space canceled prior to September 1st, 2024 will be refunded only if space is resold.

No Exclusivity of Product/Service ~ The Fizz Bomb Board does not guarantee exhibitors exclusivity of product or service. Acceptance of the Trade Show Contract, the presence of a product or service at the Fizz Bomb does not imply its approval to the exclusion of other products, equipment, or services.

Rights of management if the show is not held ~ The Fizz Bomb is not liable for any damages or expenses incurred by exhibitors should the show be delayed, interrupted, or not held as scheduled.

Display Vehicles  $\sim$  Liquid - or gas – fueled vehicles, RVs, tractors, boats, or other motor craft must have fuel tanks with factory designed gas caps and a minimum amount of fuel while on display in any CAM- PLEX facility per fire code regulations. No fueling or defueling of any fuel tank is allowed while the vehicle is inside a CAM-PLEX facility.

Internet Service ~ Free WIFI service is provided.

Food ~ Exhibitors selling or giving away food items may not compete with concessionaires without receiving approval from the Trade Show Coordinator. Drinks of any type may only be sold by approved concessionaires. Exhibitors selling or giving away food and concessionaires are required to obtain and display a food permit. Food permits can be obtained by calling the Wyoming Dept. of Agriculture at 307.686.8036 or email devans2@state.wy.us No walking concessions will be allowed.

Contracts ~ All Exhibitors must have a fully negotiated contract. The Fizz Bomb reserves the right to determine the final location of any exhibit. Exhibitors are prohibited from assigning, subletting, or transferring space allotted to them.

Other ~ Literature may only be distributed from the exhibitors booth location. No walking around, handing out literature, or selling items outside the booth is permitted. Exhibitors and their staff or volunteers must be neat in their dress when working in the booth. Persons found to be in violation of any of the Trade Show Rules & Regulations may be ordered off of the grounds.



THAR RANCH PRODUCTIONS

Campground ~ Camping is available in the Reata Campground which is right across the street to the North and West of the Wyoming Center. Camper Spaces are \$40.00 a night per space.

*Exhibitor Name:
*Telephone:
*Address:
*Company Name:
*City: State: Zip:
* Size of Booth:
*Number of Outlets:
*Tables:
*Chairs:
*Pegboard:
*Email:
*Exhibitor Signature:

By signing, I acknowledge that I have read, understand and will follow the Fizz Bomb Show Rules & Regulations. Contract must be signed in order to be accepted by Trade Show Management.

Make Checks Payable to ~ Thar Productions Mail to: 255 D Road, Moorcroft, WY 82721 Sorry, Credit Cards are not accepted.

KEEP ENCLOSED EXTRA COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS.